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Per 3/25/2025 eList announcement, lead agencies can enter six additional months of PCA/CSG services for a person who already has a six-month PCA/CSG service agreement for an assessment conducted on or after Oct. 1, 2024, if the person meets at least one of the following criteria: 
· The person’s service agreement will end in two months or less.
· The lead agency determines the person is likely to require more time to complete the transition from PCA/CSG to CFSS due to unique circumstances (e.g., the person also uses home care nursing [HCN], the person has a language barrier).
This information below was already communicated via Communique on 3/14/2025:
Extending PCA Authorization Beyond 6 Months
Can the Care Coordinator extend/approve PCA by more than 6 months if the person does not have an approved service delivery plan?
· Yes, the Care Coordinator can extend the service agreement in Bridgeview past the current 6-month authorization if needed.  Details are in the updated CFSS Guidance on the Care Coordination page of the website.
[image: ]

· Extensions can be approved when there are valid reasons such as:
· issues with consultation services
· provider enrollment delays
· Lack of action to develop a service delivery plan or choose a consultation services provider is not a valid reason for extension.
DTR for Early Transition to CFSS
Does the Care Coordinator need to send a DTR to someone who ended their 6-month PCA service early to transition to CFSS?
· No, a DTR is not needed.

Approving/Denying Service Delivery Plan
Must the Care Coordinator approve or deny the service delivery plan within 30 days of receiving it from the consultation services provider?
· Yes, the Care Coordinator must approve or deny the service delivery plan within 30 days of receiving it.
· If the plan does not meet CFSS requirements, the Care Coordinator can:
. Work with the person to update the plan.
. Refer the person back to the consultation services provider for adjustments.
· If the plan is denied, a DTR must be sent.
· If the provider is actively working on changes, the support plan cannot be approved until completed. 
· DTR may be required if the plan is denied.

Including Assessed Needs in CFSS Plan
Do assessed needs need to be included in the CFSS service delivery plan, including non-CFSS needs and dependencies?
· Yes, if it impacts CFSS services or supports.
· Only needs impacting CFSS services and supports must be included.

The CFSS Guidance document on the Care Coordination website has been updated with the following:
· Members that require an extension of PCA longer than 6-months
· Revisions to the CFSS Support Plan
· 45-day temporary start of CFSS
· 45-day temporary increase of CFSS
[image: ]



image1.png
COMMUNITY FIRST SERVICES AND SUPPORTS (CFSS)




image2.png
COMMUNITY FIRST SERVICES AND SUPPORTS (CFSS)

*Important*: any and all service agreement entries for CFSS must have a member reason code entered for
Bridgeview to send the member a copy of the authorization letter. The most commonly used code is 10
which means “This is a new service authorization”.

Entering a Member Reason Code will prompt a
letter to be generated and mailed to member

CFSS Guidance 3.13.2025 (°or)| i —— —

Agency CFSS BV Service Agreements_11.27.2024 (PDF)
Budget CFSS BV Service Agreements_12.4.2024 (PDF)
CFSS Provider Lists (XLsX) 2-24-2025

» Tab 1: Consultation Providers

» Tab 2: PCA Providers

» Tab 3: FMS Providers





image3.jpeg
ol BlueCross
BlueShield
Minnesota




